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From: Rebecca McAtee, Bureau Director 

Bureau of Enrollment Policy and Systems 
 

Re: BadgerCare Plus Release 20-02 
 

Release Date: 02/20/2020 
 

Effective Date: 02/01/2020 
 

  
 
EFFECTIVE DATE The following policy additions or changes are effective 02/01/2020 unless 

otherwise noted. Underlined text denotes new text. Text with a strike 
through it denotes deleted text. 
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50.1 Federal Poverty 
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19.3 Premium Limits 
Children with assistance group income above 201% of the FPL will be required to pay 
premiums. The total premium amount for the household is the total of the individually 
calculated premiums, not to exceed a 5% cap. The cap will be 5% of the income of the 
assistance group with the highest income (in terms of dollar amount) in the case. 
  
The 5% cap methodology for children with premiums will be effective as soon as one 
child on the case who is subject to premiums has his or her eligibility determined using 
MAGI rules. 
  
Example: Susan and Alan are non-marital co-parents caring for four children: Susan’s 
son, Aaron (15); Alan’s daughters Rachel (12) and Hannah (11); and Susan and Alan’s 
son Jacob (9). Alan claims Rachel and Hannah as his two tax dependents, while Susan 
claims Aaron and Jacob. Susan earns $2,500/month as a waitress, and Alan earns 
$4500/month as a computer analyst. None of the children have income. All four 
children are eligible for BadgerCare Plus.  
   

Child MAGI Group Formation 
Assistance 

Group 
Income 
Amount 

FPL Premium 
Amount  

Aaron Susan, Aaron, and Jacob $2,500 140138% $0 
Rachel Alan, Rachel, and Hannah $4,500 253249% $3423 
Hannah Alan, Rachel, and Hannah $4,500 253249% $3423 

Jacob Susan, Alan, Aaron, Rachel, 
Hannah, and Jacob $7,000 243239% $2315 

    
Aaron does not have a premium, Rachel and Hannah have $3423 premiums, and 
Jacob has a premium of $2315. In this example, 5% of the income of the assistance 
group with the highest income is 5% of Jacob’s MAGI group, or 5% of $7000/month, or 
$350. Altogether, the household’s monthly premiums are $9161. The household will 
pay $9161 in premiums for their children’s coverage. 
  
  
  
  

This page last updated in Release Number: 19-0120-02 
Release Date: 04/19/201902/20/2020 

Effective Date: 02/01/20192020 
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50.1 FEDERAL POVERTY LEVEL TABLE 

 
Group 
Size 

Annual 
FPL 

100% 
FPL 

133% 
FPL 

150% 
FPL 

156% 
FPL 

191% 
FPL 

201% 
FPL 

300% 
FPL 

306% 
FPL 

1 $12,76
0 

$1,063.
33 

$1,414.
23 

$1,595.
00 

$1,658.
79 

$2,030.
96 

$2,137.
29 

$3,189.
99 

$3,253.
79 

2 $17,24
0 

$1,436.
67 

$1,910.
77 

$2,155.
01 

$2,241.
21 

$2,744.
04 

$2,887.
71 

$4,310.
01 

$4,396.
21 

3 $21,72
0 

$1,810.
00 

$2,407.
30 

$2,715.
00 

$2,823.
60 

$3,457.
10 

$3,638.
10 

$5,430.
00 

$5,538.
60 

4 $26,20
0 

$2,183.
33 

$2,903.
83 

$3,275.
00 

$3,405.
99 

$4,170.
16 

$4,388.
49 

$6,549.
99 

$6,680.
99 

5 $30,68
0 

$2,556.
67 

$3,400.
37 

$3,835.
01 

$3,988.
41 

$4,883.
24 

$5,138.
91 

$7,670.
01 

$7,823.
41 

6 $35,16
0 

$2,930.
00 

$3,896.
90 

$4,395.
00 

$4,570.
80 

$5,596.
30 

$5,889.
30 

$8,790.
00 

$8,965.
80 

7 $39,64
0 

$3,303.
33 

$4,393.
43 

$4,955.
00 

$5,153.
19 

$6,309.
36 

$6,639.
69 

$9,909.
99 

$10,10
8.19 

8 $44,12
0 

$3,676.
67 

$4,889.
97 

$5,515.
01 

$5,735.
61 

$7,022.
44 

$7,390.
11 

$11,03
0.01 

$11,25
0.61 

9 $48,60
0 

$4,050.
00 

$5,386.
50 

$6,075.
00 

$6,318.
00 

$7,735.
50 

$8,140.
50 

$12,15
0.00 

$12,39
3.00 

10 $53,08
0 

$4,423.
33 

$5,883.
03 

$6,635.
00 

$6,900.
39 

$8,448.
56 

$8,890.
89 

$13,26
9.99 

$13,53
5.39 

11 $57,56
0 

$4,796.
67 

$6,379.
57 

$7,195.
01 

$7,482.
81 

$9,161.
64 

$9,641.
31 

$14,39
0.01 

$14,67
7.81 

12 $62,04
0 

$5,170.
00 

$6,876.
10 

$7,755.
00 

$8,065.
20 

$9,874.
70 

$10,39
1.70 

$15,51
0.00 

$15,82
0.20 
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13 $66,52
0 

$5,543.
33 

$7,372.
63 

$8,315.
00 

$8,647.
59 

$10,58
7.76 

$11,14
2.09 

$16,62
9.99 

$16,96
2.59 

14 $71,00
0 

$5,916.
67 

$7,869.
17 

$8,875.
01 

$9,230.
01 

$11,30
0.84 

$11,89
2.51 

$17,75
0.01 

$18,10
5.01 

15 $75,48
0 

$6,290.
00 

$8,365.
70 

$9,435.
00 

$9,812.
40 

$12,01
3.90 

$12,64
2.90 

$18,87
0.00 

$19,24
7.40 

16 $79,96
0 

$6,663.
33 

$8,862.
23 

$9,995.
00 

$10,39
4.79 

$12,72
6.96 

$13,39
3.29 

$19,98
9.99 

$20,38
9.79 

17 $84,44
0 

$7,036.
67 

$9,358.
77 

$10,55
5.01 

$10,97
7.21 

$13,44
0.04 

$14,14
3.71 

$21,11
0.01 

$21,53
2.21 

18 $88,92
0 

$7,410.
00 

$9,855.
30 

$11,11
5.00 

$11,55
9.60 

$14,15
3.10 

$14,89
4.10 

$22,23
0.00 

$22,67
4.60 

19 $93,40
0 

$7,783.
33 

$10,35
1.83 

$11,67
5.00 

$12,14
1.99 

$14,86
6.16 

$15,64
4.49 

$23,34
9.99 

$23,81
6.99 

20 $97,88
0 

$8,156.
67 

$10,84
8.37 

$12,23
5.01 

$12,72
4.41 

$15,57
9.24 

$16,39
4.91 

$24,47
0.01 

$24,95
9.41 

21 $102,3
60 

$8,530.
00 

$11,34
4.90 

$12,79
5.00 

$13,30
6.80 

$16,29
2.30 

$17,14
5.30 

$25,59
0.00 

$26,10
1.80 

22 $106,8
40 

$8,903.
33 

$11,84
1.43 

$13,35
5.00 

$13,88
9.19 

$17,00
5.36 

$17,89
5.69 

$26,70
9.99 

$27,24
4.19 

23 $111,3
20 

$9276.
67 

$12,33
7.97 

$13,91
5.01 

$14,47
1.61 

$17,71
8.44 

$18,64
6.11 

$27,83
0.01 

$28,38
6.61 

24 $115,8
00 

$9,650.
00 

$12,83
4.50 

$14,47
5.00 

$15,05
4.00 

$18,43
1.50 

$19,39
6.50 

$28,95
0.00 

$29,52
9.00 

Each 
Additio
nal 
Person 

$4,480.
00 

$373.3
3 

$496.5
3 

$560.0
0 

$582.3
9 

$713.0
6 

$750.3
9 

$1,119.
99 

$1,142.
39 

    

Badger
Care 
Plus 
Extensi
ons 
trigger 
limit, 
Badger
Care 
Plus 
adults 
limit 

  

Badger
Care 
Plus 
child 
deducti
ble limit 

Badger
Care 
Plus 
limit for 
children 
6-18 
years 
old 
subject 
to 
access, 
backdat
ing, 
and 
presum
ptive 
eligibilit
y 

Badger
Care 
Plus 
limit for 
children 
1-5 
years 
old 
subject 
to 
access, 
backdat
ing, 
and 
presum
ptive 
eligibilit
y 

Badger
Care 
Plus 
children 
premiu
m limit 

Badger
Care 
Plus 
pregna
nt 
women 
deducti
ble limit 

Badger
Care 
Plus 
pregna
nt 
women, 
children
, and 
Family 
Plannin
g Only 
Service
s limit 

  
  
For an online tool to calculate the FPL using household income in dollars, go to 
www.safetyweb.org/fpl.php. 
  

This page last updated in Release Number: 19-0120-02 
Release Date: 04/19/201902/20/2020 

Effective Date: 02/01/20192020 
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